
AGENDA 
 

Kent County Council 
 

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 
 
 

Monday, 11th February, 2008, at 12.00 pm Ask for: Andrew Tait 
Darent Room  - Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

  

 Telephone (01622) 694342 
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 
 

1. Membership: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman), Mr I 
S Chittenden, Mr T Gates and Mr I T N Jones.  

2. Declarations of Interest by Members for items on the agenda for this meeting  

3. Application to register land at Valley Road, Barham as a new Village Green. 
(Pages 1 - 18) 

4. Application to register land at Huntington Road, Coxheath as a new Village Green. 
(Pages 19 - 38) 

5. Other Items which the Chairman decides are urgent  

 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
(01622) 694002 
 
Friday, 1 February 2008 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



  Item 3 

       3:1

Application to register land at Valley Road, Barham (Nr. Canterbury) 
as a new Village Green 

 

 
A report by Divisional Director, Environment and Waste to the Kent County Council’s 
Regulation Committee Member Panel on Monday 11th February 2008. 
 
Recommendation: I recommend that the County Council informs the applicant that 
the application to register the land at Valley Road, Barham has been accepted, and 
that the land subject to the application be formally registered as a Village Green. 
 

 
Local Members:  Mr. M. Northey    Unrestricted item 

 
Introduction 
 
1. The County Council has received an application to register land at Valley Road, 

Barham as a new Village Green from the Barham Parish Council (“the applicant”) 
who own the land in question. The application, dated 28th August 2007, was 
allocated the application number 593. A plan of the site is shown on Appendix A 
to this report and a copy of the application form is attached at Appendix B. 

 
Procedure 
 
2. Since 6th April 2007, applications to register new Village Greens are made under 

section 15 of the Commons Act 2006: applications prior to this date were made 
under section 13 of the Commons Registration Act 1965, which has now been 
repealed (except for outstanding applications that were made under the 1965 
Act). 

 
3. Traditionally, village greens derive from customary law and until recently it was 

only possible to register land as a new village green where certain qualifying 
criteria were met: i.e. where it could be shown that the land in question had been 
used ‘as of right’ for recreational purposes by the local residents for a period of at 
least 20 years. 

 
4. However, a new provision has been introduced by the Commons Act 2006 which 

enables the owner of any land to apply to voluntarily register the land as a new 
Village Green without having to meet the qualifying criteria. Section 15 states: 

 
“(8) The owner of any land may apply to the Commons Registration Authority 
to register the land as a town or village green. 
(9) An application under subsection (8) may only be made with the consent of 
any relevant leaseholder of, and the proprietor of any relevant charge over, 
the land.” 

 
5. Land which is voluntarily registered as a Village Green under section 15(8) of the 

Commons Act 2006 enjoys the same level of statutory protection as that of all 
other registered greens and local people will have a guaranteed right to use the  

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



   

       3:2

land for informal recreational purposes in perpetuity. This means that once the 
land is registered it cannot be removed from the Register (other than by statutory 
process) and must be kept free of development or other encroachments. 

  
6. The procedure for such applications is very simple. Once the application has 

been made, there is no requirement for the County Council to undertake a public 
consultation exercise, to advertise the proposal or even to consider the merits of 
the application. Provided that the County Council is satisfied that the applicant is 
the owner of the land and that any necessary consents have been obtained (e.g. 
from a tenant or the owner of a relevant charge), then it is under a duty to grant 
the application and register the land as a Village Green. 

 
The Case 
 
Description of the land 
 
7. The area of land subject to this application (“the application site”) consists of an 

area of grassy, unenclosed open space approximately 1.3 acres (0.5 ha) in size 
situated in the centre of the village of Barham. The land is equipped with a 
number of benches and litter bins, a parish sign as well as an informal football 
pitch complete with goal posts, which all indicate that the land is already in 
general recreational use. Photographs of the site are attached at Appendix C. 

 
Ownership of the land 
 
8. The Parish Council has owned the land since 1956 when it was bequeathed to 

the Council by way of a Deed of Gift from the previous owner, Mr. Louis Charles 
Groombridge ‘in consideration of his desire to provide land for the recreation of 
the children in particular and also the residents in the parish of Barham’. 

 
9. On receipt of the application, a Land Registry search was undertaken which 

confirmed the registered ownership of the land by the Barham Parish Council 
(copy attached at Appendix D).  

 
10. The search also revealed a relevant charge relating to a private right of way with 

a width of 20ft running from Barham Street to a field along the easternmost edge 
of the land. The owner of the charge has been contacted and is in agreement with 
the proposal (letter of consent attached at Appendix E). 

 
The ‘locality’ 
 
11. DEFRA’s view is that once land is registered as a Village Green, only the 

residents of the locality have the legal right to use the land for the purposes of 
lawful sports and pastimes. It is therefore necessary to identify the locality in 
which the users of the land reside. At Part 6 of the application, the locality is 
defined as ‘opposite school, Valley Road, Barham, Canterbury, Kent’. This 
appears to be more of a description of the location of the land rather than of 
‘locality’ in the sense intended by the Commons Act 2006. 

 

Page 2



   

       3:3

12. A locality for these purposes normally consists of a recognised administrative 
area (e.g. civil parish or electoral ward) or a cohesive entity (such as a village or 
housing estate). Since the application has been made by Barham Parish Council, 
it seems appropriate that the locality should therefore be the parish of Barham so 
that all of the residents of the village have the legal right to use the land. This 
certainly appears to be what was intended by the 1956 Deed of Gift. 

 
Conclusion 
 
13. I have concluded that all the necessary criteria concerning the voluntary 

registration of the land as a Village Green have been met. 
 
Recommendations 
 
14. I recommend that the County Council informs the applicant that the application to 

register the land at Valley Road, Barham has been accepted, and that the land 
subject to the application be formally registered as a Village Green. 

 
 
 

Accountable Officer:  
Dr. Linda Davies – Tel: 01622 221500 or Email: linda.davies@kent.gov.uk 
Case Officer: 
Miss. Melanie McNeir – Tel: 01622 221628 or Email: melanie.mcneir@kent.gov.uk 

 

The main file is available for viewing on request at the Environment and Waste 
Division, Environment and Regeneration Directorate, Invicta House, County Hall, 
Maidstone.  Please contact the case officer for further details. 

 
Background documents 
 
APPENDIX A – Plan showing application site 
APPENDIX B – Copy of application form 
APPENDIX C – Photographs of the application site 
APPENDIX D – Official copy of register of title from Land Registry 
APPENDIX E – Letter of consent from Barham Court Farms 

Page 3



   

       3:4

 
 

Page 4



   

       3:5

Appendix B 

 

Page 5



   

       3:6

 

Page 6



   

       3:7

 

Page 7



   

       3:8

 

Page 8



   

       3:9

 

Page 9



   

       3:10

 

Page 10



   

       3:11

 

Page 11



   

       3:12

  

Page 12



   

       3:13

 

Page 13



   

       3:14

  

Page 14



   

       3:15

 

 

Page 15



   

       3:16

 

 

Page 16



   

       3:17

  

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                                                                  Item 4  

 1        4: 
 

Application to register land at Huntington Road, Coxheath  
as a new Village Green 

 

 
A report by the Director of Environment and Waste to Kent County Council’s  
Regulation Committee Member Panel on Monday 11th February 2008. 
 
Recommendation: I recommend that the County Council informs the applicant that 
the application to register the land at Huntington Road, Coxheath has been accepted, 
and that the land subject to the application be formally registered as a Village Green. 
 

 
Local Members:  Mrs. P. Stockell    Unrestricted item 

 
Introduction 
 
1. The County Council has received an application to register land at Huntington 
Road, Coxheath as a new Village Green from local resident Ms. K. Hodgkiss (“the 
applicant”). The application, dated 29th March 2006, was allocated the application 
number 590. A plan of the site is shown on Appendix A to this report and a copy 
of the application form is attached at Appendix B. 

 
Procedure 
 
2. This application has been made under section 13 of the Commons Registration 
Act 1965 and regulation 3 of the Common Registration (New Land) Regulations 
1969. These regulations came into force on the 3rd January 1970, and regulation 
3 enables the making of an application where, in accordance with section 22 of 
the 1965 Act, after the 2nd January 1970 any land becomes a Town or Village 
Green. 

 
3. Although the Commons Registration Act 1965 has now been replaced by the 
Commons Act 2006, because this application was received prior to the coming 
into effect of the new 2006 Act, it must be dealt with under the former legislation. 

 
4. For the purpose of this application, therefore, section 22 of the 1965 Act (as 
amended by section 98 of the Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000) applies. 
It defines a Village Green as: 

'land on which for not less that twenty years a significant number of the 
inhabitants of any locality, or of any neighbourhood within a locality, 
have indulged in lawful sports and pastimes as of right, and either: 

(a) continue to do so, or 
(b) have ceased to do so for not more than such period as may be 

prescribed, or determined in accordance with prescribed 
provisions'. 

  
5. As a standard procedure set out in the regulations, the County Council must notify 
the owners of the land, every local authority and any other known interested 
persons. It must also publicise the application in the press and put up a site 
notice. The publicity must state a period of at least six weeks during which 
objections and representations can be made. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 19



  

 2        4: 
 

The Case 
 
6. The area of land subject to this application (“the application site”) consists of a 
rectangular area of grassed open space situated within a residential housing 
estate. It is surrounded on three sides by Huntington Road and on the fourth side 
by a tarmaced path which serves property numbers 11 to 27 (odd numbers only) 
Huntington Road. However, the electricity sub-station located on the north-
eastern corner of the site does not form part from the application and would have 
to be excluded from any potential registration of the land as a Village Green. 

 
7. The application has been made on the grounds that the application site has 
become a village green by virtue of the actual use of the land by the local 
inhabitants for lawful sports and pastimes ‘as of right’ for more than 20 years.  

 
8. Included in the application were 11 user evidence questionnaires from local 
residents asserting that the application site has been available for free and 
uninhibited use by local residents for lawful sports and pastimes over the last 
twenty years and beyond. Also included as part of the application was a copy of a 
recent planning application concerning the land as well as photographs showing 
use of the application site. A further 15 statements of use were also submitted by 
the applicant during the course of the investigation process. 

 
Consultations 
 
9. Consultations have been carried out as required and no objections to the 
proposal have been received. As a result of the consultation, 13 letters of support 
were received from local residents describing their knowledge of the application 
site and further adding to the evidence of use which was submitted with the 
original application. The Coxheath Parish Council also wrote to express its strong 
support for the application on the grounds that the land in question has been used 
by local residents for many years. 

 
Landowner 
 
10. The application site is owned by the Maidstone Housing Trust, which has been 
contacted as part of the consultation process. In February 2006 (prior to the 
Village Green application being submitted), the Trust applied for planning 
permission for the erection of 6 terraced houses with a new access road. 
However, this application was refused by Maidstone Borough Council in April 
2006 on the grounds that the proposal would be detrimental to the character of 
the area, that it would result in the loss of an important green space used for 
recreation and that the design of the properties was not appropriate for the area. 

 
11. A copy of the application and relevant documentation has been sent to the 
Maidstone Housing Trust and, after careful consideration, the Trust has confirmed 
that it has decided not to oppose the application. 

 
Legal tests 
 
12. In dealing with an application to register a new Village Green the County Council 
must consider the following criteria: 

Page 20



  

 3        4: 
 

(a) Whether use of the land has been 'as of right'? 
(b) Whether use of the land has been for the purposes of lawful sports and 

pastimes? 
(c) Whether use has been by a significant number of inhabitants of a particular 

locality, neighbourhood or a neighbourhood within a locality? 
(d) Whether use has taken place over period of twenty years or more? 
(e) Whether use of the land by the inhabitants is continuing up until the date of 

registration? 
I shall now take each of these points and elaborate on them individually: 
 
(a) Whether use of the land has been 'as of right'? 
 
13. The definition of the phrase ‘as of right’ has been considered in recent High Court 
case law. Following the judgement in the Sunningwell1 case, it is now considered 
that if a person uses the land for a required period of time without force, secrecy 
or permission (nec vi, nec clam, nec precario), and the landowner does not stop 
him or advertise the fact that he has no right to be there, then rights are acquired 
and further use becomes ‘as of right’.  

 
14. In this case, there is no evidence of any of the witnesses ever having been 
verbally challenged or physically prevented from gaining access to the land. Nor 
is there any suggestion that the use of the land has been secretive or could have 
gone unnoticed. From the user evidence submitted, the land appears to have 
been in regular usage since the housing estate was first built in the 1950s; 
indeed, the fact that the land in question serves as a focal point for the 
surrounding houses makes it an obvious place for local residents to congregate 
and recreate. 

 
15. In the absence of any information to the contrary from the landowner, I am 
satisfied that the use of the land has not been with force, with secrecy or with 
permission during the requisite 20 year period (1986 to 2006). 

 
(b) Whether use of the land has been for the purposes of lawful sports and 
pastimes? 
 
16. Lawful sports and pastimes can be commonplace activities including dog walking, 
children playing, picnicking and kite-flying. Legal principle does not require that 
rights of this nature be limited to certain ancient pastimes (such as maypole 
dancing) or for organised sports or communal activities to have taken place; 
solitary and informal kinds of recreation are equally as valid. 

 
17. In this case, the evidence demonstrates that a wide range of recreational 
activities have taken place on the land (such as picnics, dog-walking and ball-
games). Included at Appendix C is a table summarising evidence of use by local 
residents which shows the full range of activities claimed to have taken place. 

 
18. In addition to the large number of adults who have used the land, a number of 
statements of use have been received from children (under the age of 18) who 
have used the land as a meeting place to socialise with friends, play games or 

                                                 
1
 R v. Oxfordshire County Council, ex p. Sunningwell Parish Council (2001) 

Page 21



  

 4        4: 
 

engage in sporting activities. This evidence supports the general use of the land 
as a Village Green by the whole community. 

 
(c) Whether use has been by a significant number of inhabitants of a particular 
locality, neighbourhood or a neighbourhood within a locality? 
 
19. The Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000 inserted a new section dealing with 
locality into section 22 of the 1965 Act. It should now be shown that the use made 
of the land has been and continues to be inhabitants of any locality, or of a 
neighbourhood within a locality. The use need not be exclusively by local 
inhabitants, but they should be the significant number. 

 
20. In this case, the applicant has helpfully provided a plan showing the area within 
which users of the land reside (attached at Appendix D) and, at Part 3 the 
application form, has defined the locality as ‘Huntington Road, Coxheath’.  

 
21. The definition of locality for the purposes of a village green application has been 
the subject of much debate in the courts and there is still no definite rule to be 
applied. In the Cheltenham Builders2 case, considered that ‘…at the very least, 
Parliament required the users of the land to be the inhabitants of somewhere that 
could sensibly be described as a locality… there has to be, in my judgement, a 
sufficiently cohesive entity which is capable of definition’. He later went on to 
indicate that this could mean that the locality should constitute ‘some legally 
recognised administrative division of the county’.  

 
22. In this case, I consider that Huntington Road is too narrow a definition to 
accurately reflect the threshold of use. Indeed, if the entirety of the users of the 
land only resided in Huntington Road, then this may be insufficient to constitute a 
locality in the sense in which Parliament intended it to apply. However, in this 
case, although use is generally from those whose homes are situated 
immediately opposite the land, there is evidence from people living in surrounding 
roads. There is also evidence to suggest that the land is used (albeit perhaps 
occasionally) by those living in the wider Coxheath area. I therefore consider that 
the correct locality is the administrative parish of Coxheath. 

 
23. In terms of the ‘significant number’ issue, this was considered in the McAlpine 

Homes3 case, in which it was held that significant did not necessarily mean 
considerable or substantial: Sullivan J stated that what matters is that the number 
of users has to be sufficient to indicate that “their use of the land signifies that it is 
in general use by the local community for informal recreation, rather that 
occasional use by individuals as trespassers”. 

 
24. It is clear from the summary provided at Appendix C that use of the land has not 
been insignificant. Although some of the users have not stated their frequency of 
use, it is clear from the accounts provided by others that the land has been in 
general use by local on a regular basis. This is supported by the 11 user evidence 
forms and 15 statements of use and is further supplemented by the letters of 
support which indicate general use by the community for informal recreation: one 
letter described how ‘on summer evenings, as many as 30 children would be 

                                                 
2
 R (Cheltenham Builders Ltd.) v South Gloucestershire District Council (2003) 
3
 R (Alfred McAlpine Homes Ltd.) v Staffordshire County Council (2002) 

Page 22



  

 5        4: 
 

seen playing on the green [which] included many children from other parts of 
Coxheath’, whilst another confirms that use has been observed ‘on a daily basis’. 
I am therefore satisfied that use of the land in this case has been by a significant 
number of inhabitants of a particular locality. 

 
(d) Whether use has taken place over period of twenty years or more? 
 
25. The ‘usergram’ at Appendix E shows that there is evidence of use from the 
witness statements dating back as far as 1951 (when the housing estate was 
built). Twelve of the witnesses have used the land for at least 20 years, with 
another asserting nineteen years’ use. A further 23 witnesses have also used the 
land during the requisite period but for a period of less than 20 years. It does not 
matter that some people have used the land for less than 20 years provided that 
the user evidence, when considered as a whole, shows general use over a 20 
year period. This is clearly the case here, as illustrated by the usergram. 

 
26. It is therefore evident that use has taken place for a full period of at least twenty 
years, with some witnesses attesting to use over a far longer period. 

 
(e) Whether use of the land by the inhabitants is continuing up until the date of 
application? 
 
27. The recent amendment made by the Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000 
required that use of the claimed green continues up until the date of registration 
'as of right'. However, partly in response to the large number of village green 
applications which were being defeated simply because landowners were 
erecting fences or notices at the last minute prior to the determination of 
applications affecting their land, this requirement was overturned by the House of 
Lords in the Oxfordshire4 case. It is now held that use need only take place up 
until the date of application and not necessarily continue to the date of 
registration. 

 
28. In this case, the open nature of the site means that people need only step onto 
the application site from a public highway without meeting any barriers or 
obstructions. The only way in which access could be prevented is to fence the site 
in its entirety: no mention is made of this ever having happened by any of the 
witnesses and there is no evidence of the remains of any fencing visible on the 
site itself. I am therefore satisfied that use of the land by the local inhabitants did 
continue up until (and beyond) the date of application. 

 
Conclusion 
 
29. From close consideration of the evidence submitted, I have concluded that all the 
legal tests concerning the registration of the land as a Village Green (as set out 
above) have been met. 

 
 
 
 

                                                 
4
 Oxfordshire County Council v Oxford City Council and Catherine Mary Robinson (2006) 

Page 23



  

 6        4: 
 

Recommendations 
 
30. I recommend that the County Council informs the applicant that the application to 
register the land at Huntington Road, Coxheath has been accepted, and that the 
land subject to the application be formally registered as a Village Green. 

 
 
 

Accountable Officer:  
Dr. Linda Davies – Tel: 01622 221500 or Email: linda.davies@kent.gov.uk 
Case Officer: 
Miss. Melanie McNeir – Tel: 01622 221511 or Email: melanie.mcneir@kent.gov.uk 

 

The main file is available for viewing on request at the Environment and Waste 
Division, Environment and Regeneration Directorate, Invicta House, County Hall, 
Maidstone. Please contact the case officer for further details. 

 
Background documents 
 
APPENDIX A – Plan showing application site 
APPENDIX B – Copy of application form 
APPENDIX C – Table summarising user evidence 
APPENDIX D – Map showing the locality 
APPENDIX E – ‘Usergram’ showing period of use 

Page 24



  

 7        4: 
 

 

Page 25



  

 8        4: 
 

 

Page 26



  

 9        4: 
 

 

Page 27



  

 10        4: 
 

 

Page 28



  

 11        4: 
 

 

Page 29



  

 12        4: 
 

 

Page 30



  

 13        4: 
 

Map A 

 

Page 31



  

 14        4: 
 

 

Page 32



  

 15        4: 
 

 

Page 33



  

 16        4: 
 

Appendix C: Table summarising user evidence 

 

Page 34



  

 17        4: 
 

 

Page 35



  

 18        4: 
 

 

Page 36



  

 19        4: 
 

 

Page 37



  

 20        4: 
 

 

Page 38


	Agenda
	3 Application to register land at Valley Road, Barham as a new Village Green.
	4 Application to register land at Huntington Road, Coxheath as a new Village Green.



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee Member Panel held at Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 11 February 2008. 

 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr I S Chittenden and Mr T Gates 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Mrs P A V Stockell 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr C Wade (PROW Team Manager (definition)), Miss M McNeir 
(Public Rights Of Way Officer (Definition Team)) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
8. Application to register land at Valley Road, Barham as a new Village Green.  

(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED to inform the applicant that the application to register the land at Valley 
Road, Barham has been accepted; and to formally register the land subject to the 
application as a Village Green.  

 
 
9. Application to register land at Huntington Road, Coxheath as a new Village 

Green.  
(Item 4) 
 
(Mrs P A V Stockell was present for this item pursuant to Committee 
Procedure 2.24 and spoke)# 
 
(1) A site visit to the site at Huntington Road, Coxheath had taken place prior to 
the meeting. It was attended by representatives from Coxheath Parish Council and 
the applicant, Ms K Hodgkiss. 

(2) Mr B Mortimer, a local Parish Councillor and Borough Councillor and Ms K 
Hodgkiss, the applicant addressed the Panel in support of the application.  

(3) RESOLVED to inform the applicant that the application to register the land at 
Huntington Road, Coxheath has been accepted; and to formally register the 
land subject to the application as a Village Green. 

 
 

 


